

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 10-1726

PETER E. HENDRICKSON

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN (ROSEN, G.)**

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Peter E. Hendrickson
appearing in propia persona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| ARGUMENT SUMMARY | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| A. The Indictment Failed to State an Offense | 13 |
| B. The Confrontation Clause Was Violated, The Government’s Case Was Improperly Sustained, And Judge Rosen Directed A Conviction As To The Offense Element Of “Falseness” | 14 |
| C. Judge Rosen Erred By Failing To Charge The Jury With The Defense Theory Of The Case, And, In Fact, Acted To Prevent The Jury From Considering The Defense Theory..... | 25 |
| D. Judge Rosen Erred In Admitting Prejudicial Hearsay And Instructing Jurors That It Reflected Official Opinions That My Filings Are False, In Clear Violation of the Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Clause And An Improper Effort To Direct A Conviction..... | 28 |
| E. My Right To Confront Was Violated; The Prosecution Failed To Carry Its Evidentiary Burden; And The Jury Was Directed To Convict On The Element Of “Materiality” | 32 |
| F. Judge Rosen Prejudicially Questioned Me From The Bench And Suggested To The Jury A Shift In The Burden Of Proof | 38 |

| | | |
|-----------|---|----|
| G. | Judge Rosen Erred By Violating The <i>Cheek</i> Doctrine On The Element Of “Reasonableness” And Directing A Conviction As To “Willfulness” | 40 |
| H. | Judge Rosen Erred In Denying My Pre-Trial Motions To Dismiss All Charges As Baseless, Selective And Vindictive Prosecution And Because I Am Not Among The Statutorily-Defined “Persons” To Whom These Charges Can Apply | 42 |
| I. | Judge Rosen’s Enhancements Of My Sentence For “Obstruction” And “Intended And Actual Tax Loss” Are Arbitrary, Capricious, Contrary To Applicable Rules And Unsupported By The Facts And The Record..... | 44 |
| J. | Judge Rosen Denied My Speedy Trial Act Rights By “Retroactive” And Unagreed-To Exclusions | 49 |
| | CONCLUSION | 51 |
| | PRAYER | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... | 50 |
| Bird v. U.S., 180 U.S. 356, 21 S.Ct. 403 (1901) | 28 |
| Cheek v. U.S., 498 U.S. 192 (1991) | 41 |
| Hamling v. U.S., 418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... | 14 |
| Helvering v. Morgan’s, Inc., 293 U.S. 121, 55 S.Ct. 6079 L.Ed. 232 (1934)..... | 15 |
| In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 22 |
| Kungys v. U.S., 485 US 759 (1997) | 33, 35 |
| Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987) | 14, 21 |
| Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009)..... | 32 |
| Mobley v. C.I.R., 532 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| Nelson v. U.S., 555 US ___, 129 S. Ct. 890, 172 L. Ed. 2d 719 (2009)..... | 7 |
| Roe v. U.S., 287 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1961)..... | 25 |
| Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510 (1979) | 22, 23, 24 |
| Strauss v. United States, 376 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1967) | 27 |
| U.S. v. Ayoub, 498 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2007) | 33 |
| U.S. v. Baird, 134 F.3d 1276 (6th Cir. 1998) | 5 |
| U.S. v. Bass, 784 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1986)..... | 24 |
| U.S. v. Beaty, 245 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 6 |
| U.S. v. Bishop, 412 U.S. 346 (1973) | 4 |
| U.S. v. Borman, 992 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1993) | 32 |
| U.S. v. Carll, 105 U.S. 611 (1882)..... | 14 |
| U.S. v. DeZarn, 157 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 3 |
| U.S. v. Gatewood, 173 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 14 |
| U.S. v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)..... | 5, 33, 35, 37, 53 |
| U.S. v. Horton, 847 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1988)..... | 6 |
| U.S. v. Howard, 218 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2000) | 50 |
| U.S. v. Jenkins, 92 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1996) | 49, 50 |
| U.S. v. Kratt, 579 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 36 |
| U.S. v. Latouf, 132 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 33 |
| U.S. v. Loud Hawk, 474 U.S. 302 (1986)..... | 50 |
| U.S. v. Newcomb, 6 F.3d 1129 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 27 |
| U.S. v. Parrish, 736 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1984)..... | 6 |
| U.S. v. Plummer, 789 F.2d 435 (6th Cir. 1986) | 27 |
| U.S. v. Prince, 214 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 6 |
| U.S. v. Reynolds, 919 F.2d 435 (7th cir. 1990)..... | 32 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| U.S. v. Safa, 484 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2007) | 35 |
| U.S. v. Sassak, 881 F.2d 276 (6th Cir. 1989) | 6 |
| U.S. v. Thomas, 11 F.3d 620 (6th Cir.1993) | 5 |
| U.S. v. Thomas, 111 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 1997) | 7 |
| U.S. v. Uchimura, 107 F.3d 1321 (1997) | 34, 35 |
| U.S. v. Walton, 908 F.2d 1289 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 906, 111 S.Ct. 532, 112 L.Ed.2d 542 (1990)..... | 6 |
| U.S. v. Watford, 468 F.3d 891 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 50 |
| U.S. v. Williams, 952 F.2d 1504 (6th Cir. 1991) | 6 |
| Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Lenroot, 323 U.S. 490 (1945)..... | 21 |
| Zedner v. U.S. 547 U.S. 489, 126 S. Ct. 1976, 164 L .Ed 2d 749 (2006)..... | 50 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| 18 U.S.C. §3231 | 1 |
| 18 USC §3161 | 49 |
| 26 U.S.C. §3121 | passim |
| 26 U.S.C. §3401 | passim |
| 26 U.S.C. §6051 | 13, 25 |
| 26 U.S.C. §7206 | 1, 34, 43 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1294(1) | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| 26 C.F.R. §31.3121(b)-4 | 16 |
| 26 C.F.R. §31.3401(a)-2 | 16 |
| 26 C.F.R. §31.3401(c)-1 | 17 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary, 5th Edition | 53 |
| Fed. R. Cr. P., Rule 12(f) | 50 |
| Fed. R. Cr. P., Rule 48(b) | 50 |
| Fed. R. Cr. P., Rule 60(b) | 47 |
| U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI..... | 49 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, Tax Division, Criminal Tax Manual 2008, §12.05 | 4 |
| U.S. District Judge John E. Jones III, Feb. 10, 2006 Speech to the Anti-Defamation League National Executive Committee Meeting, Palm Beach, FL. http://www.adl.org/Civil_Rights/speech_judge_jones.asp | 53 |
